conditions, both in the general market and the Chilean real estate market. During periods

of high uncertainty and volatility, there may be a large number of tenants with lower

incomes and less access to financing. Slower economic growth and employment rates may

lead to lower demand for space in the Fund's properties, which could negatively affect the

flow of rentals and, consequently, the value of such properties.

Particular events or regulatory changes may also occur in specific sectors, affecting
property values.

Therefore, the Fund's portfolio diversification across various areas—by property type,
tenant, contract term, and location—is an important factor in mitigating these risks,
which depend on exogenous conditions.

In a sensitivity analysis where real estate prices increase or decrease by 2% (assuming a
current tax rate of 27%), the impact on results and equity at the Fund level would be
Th$ 17,573,235 in profit or loss, as applicable.

Below is a table with the sensitivity analysis of the investment property prices of the
Fund's subsidiaries valued as of 31 December 2024.

Sensitivity analysis of investment property prices for:
Price variation

+ 2% - 2%

Subsidiaries
Value Profit Loss

Th$ Th$ Th$

Inmobiliaria Plaza Constitución SpA 133,909,765 1,955,083 (1,955,083)

Inmobiliaria Descubrimiento SpA (Consolidated) 154,092,660 2,249,753 (2,249,753)

Rentas Bucarest SpA 28,725,542 419,393 (419,393)

Rentas Inmobiliarias SpA 121,580,803 1,775,080 (1,775,080)

Rentas Magdalena SpA 51,769,333 755,832 (755,832)

Rentas Retail SpA 690 10 (10)

Inmobiliaria Plaza Araucano SpA 127,103,401 1,855,710 (1,855,710)

Bodenor Flexcenter SA (70%) 586,464,068 8,562,375 (8,562,375)

Total 1,203,646,262 17,573,235 (17,573,235)

INDEPENDENCIA RENTAS INMOBILIARIAS INVESTMENT FUND 37

b) Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk, as defined in IFRS 7, arises when the value of future
transactions, monetary assets and liabilities recognized and denominated in other
currencies fluctuates due to changes in exchange rates. IFRS 7 considers the foreign
exchange exposure related to non-monetary assets and liabilities to be a component of
market price risk rather than foreign exchange risk.

As of 31 December 2024, assets denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency were equivalent to USD 818.87 million, representing 0.09% of the Fund's
assets. The Fund's investment policy establishes that up to 5% of its assets may be
invested in countries whose currency is not the Chilean peso.

In a sensitivity analysis where the exchange rate increases or decreases by 10%, the
effect on results or equity at the Fund level would be Th$ 81,597 in profit or loss, as
applicable, representing 0.09% of the Fund's assets. In other words, for every peso that
the exchange rate varies, the effect as of 31 December 2024 is Th$ 819.

Sensitivity analysis of exchange rate variations on Exchange rate variations

assets other than the functional currency.  + 10% - 10%

Item Th$ Th$ Th$

Assets in dollars 815,971 81,597 (81,597)

Total 815,971 81,597 (81,597)

Exposure to exchange rate risk is monitored periodically and reviewed quarterly by
Finance Management.

c)  Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in current market interest rates
on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities as well as future cash flows.

The Fund does not hold financial assets and liabilities at fair value.

The Fund's practice is to borrow long-term debt at a fixed rate based on the Chilean
UF. Therefore, this risk lies in the potential lack of adequate conditions for refinancing
during periods when debt matures. The Fund holds financial debt in the forms of a